––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June .....   36,344   30,746   11,880
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Pro forma financial information
Pro forma consolidated income statement (unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the proposed Merger on the

income statement of the Combined Group as if it had occurred on 1 May 2018.

Northgate Redde Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro forma
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

(£000)

Revenue .....   745,470   589,724   –   –   –   1,335,194

Cost of sales.....   (592,598)   (452,034)   1,222   –   –   (1,043,410)

Gross profit .....   152,872   137,690   1,222   –   –   291,784
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Administrative expenses (excluding

exceptional items and certain

intangible amortisation).....   (76,672)   (93,375)   –   (1,082)   –   (171,129)

Exceptional administrative expenses.....   –   (5,244)   –   1,082   (24,300)   (28,462)

Certain intangible amortisation .....   (709)   (2,390)   –   –   –   (3,099)

Total administrative expenses .....   (77,381)   (101,009)   –   –   (24,300)   (202,690)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Operating profit .....   75,491   36,681   1,222   –   (24,300)   89,094
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Share of associates.....   –   5,261   –   –   –   5,261

EBIT.....   75,491   41,942   1,222   –   (24,300)   94,355
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Interest income .....   39   37   –   –   –   76

Finance costs .....   (15,124)   (325)   (1,222)   –   –   (16,671)

Profit before taxation .....   60,406   41,654   –   –   (24,300)   77,760
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Taxation .....   (8,988)   (7,148)   –   –   –   (16,136)

Profit for the year .....   51,418   34,506   –   –   (24,300)   61,624
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Notes:

(1) The income statement of Northgate has been extracted without material adjustment from its audited financial statements for the year ended

30 April 2019.

(2) The income statement of Redde has been extracted without material adjustment from its audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June

[…]

(5) Adjustment represents the costs of the Merger. Such costs consist of advisor and other transaction fees and are wholly attributable to the acquisition

and are non-recurring.

(6) In preparing the unaudited pro forma income statement, no account has been taken of the trading activity or other transactions of the Northgate

Group since 30 April 2019 or the Redde Group since 30 June 2019. Neither has any adjustment been made for any synergies, or related costs

(which will be incurred post-transaction), which are anticipated to be achieved from the Merger. Further, no adjustment has been made to

Northgate’s interest costs in the event that Northgate is required to draw on the Backstop Facilities Agreement.

4

173398      Proof 9 Thursday, December 12, 2019 09:46

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet (unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the proposed Merger on the

net assets of the Combined Group as if it had occurred on 30 April 2019.

Northgate Redde Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro forma
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

(£000)

Non-current assets

Goodwill .....   3,589   85,077   204,780   –   –   293,446

Other intangible assets.....   11,495   14,137   (14,137)   –   –   11,495

Interest in associates.....   –   4,401   –   –   –   4,401

Property, plant and equipment: vehicles

for hire .....   900,335   40,169   –   –   –   940,504

Other property, plant and equipment.....   68,843   5,853   –   –   –   74,696

Total property, plant and equipment.....   969,178   46,022   –   –   –   1,015,200
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Deferred tax assets.....   6,620   6,940   –   –   –   13,560

   990,882   156,577   190,643   –   –   1,338,102
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Current assets

Inventories .....   29,826   –   –   –   –   29,826

Trade and other receivables.....   71,802   219,645   –   –   –   291,447

Current tax assets.....   116   –   –   –   –   116

Cash and bank balances.....   35,742   11,880   –   (24,300)   –   23,322

   137,486   231,525   –   (24,300)   –   344,711
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Total assets.....   1,128,368   388,102   190,643   (24,300)   –   1,682,813
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables.....   72,487   171,301   –   –   –   243,788

Derivative financial instruments .....   77   –   –   –   –   77

Current tax liabilities .....   13,425   –   –   –   –   13,425

Short term borrowings.....   44,190   24,535   –   –   (9,000)   59,725

Provisions .....   –   3,401   –   –   –   3,401

   130,179   199,237   –   –   (9,000)   320,416
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Net current assets .....   7,307   32,288   –   (24,300)   9,000   24,295
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instrument liabilities .   914   –   –   –   –   914

Long term borrowings .....   428,409   22,030   –   –   9,000   459,439

Deferred tax liabilities .....   5,250   3,800   –   –   –   9,050

Provisions .....   –   1,951   –   –   –   1,951

.....   434,573   27,781   –   –   9,000   471,354
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Total liabilities.....   564,752   227,018   –   –   –   791,770
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Net assets .....   563,616   161,084   190,643   (24,300)   –   891,043
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Notes:

(1) The net assets of Northgate have been extracted without material adjustment from its audited financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2019.

(2) The net assets of Redde have been extracted without material adjustment from its audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019.